

Case No. _____

In the Supreme Court of Texas

**In re TEXAS BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS and TEXAS
CHIROPRACTIC ASSOCIATION**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

KEN PAXTON

Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER

First Assistant Attorney General

GRANT DORFMAN

Deputy First Assistant Attorney General

SHAWN E. COWLES

Deputy Attorney General for Civil
Litigation

ERNEST C. GARCIA

Chief, Administrative Law Division

KAREN L. WATKINS

Assistant Attorney General

State Bar No. 20927425

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station

Austin, Texas 78711-2548

Telephone: (512) 475-4208

Facsimile: (512) 320-0167

karen.watkins@oag.texas.gov

MATT C. WOOD

State Bar No. 24066306

WEISBART SPRINGER HAYES, LLP

212 Lavaca Street, Suite 200

Austin, Texas 78701

Telephone: (512) 652-4780

Facsimile: (512) 682-2074

Email: mwood@wshllp.com

Attorneys for Relator

Texas Chiropractic Association

Counsel for Relator Texas

Board of Chiropractic Examiners

IDENTITIES OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL

Relators: Texas Board of Chiropractic Examiners
Texas Chiropractic Association

Counsel for Relator Texas Board of Chiropractic Examiners: Karen L. Watkins
State Bar No. 20927425
Assistant Attorney General
Administrative Law Division
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
P. O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Telephone: (512) 475-4208
Facsimile: (512) 320-0167
Email: karen.watkins@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Relator Texas Chiropractic Association: Matt C. Wood
WEISBART SPRINGER HAYES LLP
212 Lavaca Street, Ste. 200
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 652-5780
Facsimile: (512) 682-2074
mwood@whllp.com

Respondent: Hon. Jan Soifer, Presiding Judge, 345th District Court, Travis County

Real Party in Interest: Texas Association of Acupuncture and Oriental Medicine

Counsel for Real Parties in Interest: Shelby L. O'Brien
Amy L. Prueger
ENOCH KEVER PLLC
7600 N. Capital of Texas Hwy.
Building B, Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78731
Telephone: (512) 615-1200
Facsimile: (512) 615-1198
sobrien@enochkever.com
aprueger@enochkever.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL.....	1
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	7
ISSUES PRESENTED	7
INTRODUCTION.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
I. The Acupuncture Association is challenging Board rules that authorize limited use of acupuncture	9
II. While this case was pending, this Court clarified the scope of judicial review.....	9
III. The Acupuncture Association designates experts and propounds discovery on matters that are irrelevant under <i>Tex. Bd. of Chiropractic Examiners</i>	11
IV. Respondent and the Court of Appeals deny the requested relief	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. Denial of the Motion Forces the Parties to Engage in Expensive and Time-Consuming Discovery About Patently Irrelevant Matters	15
A. This Court’s decision in <i>Tex. Bd. of Chiropractic Exam’rs</i> defines the issues to be decided in the trial court	15
B. The discovery requests seek patently irrelevant information, and the expert disclosures indicate an intent to adduce evidence concerning patently irrelevant topics at trial	17

C. The Board and the Chiropractic Association have participated in and will continue to participate in discovery about the incisiveness of acupuncture needles	21
II. Mandamus Relief Is The Only Available Remedy.....	21
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	22
RULE 52.3(j) CERTIFICATION.....	25
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26
APPENDIX.....	27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Colonial Pipeline Co.</i> , 968 S.W.2d 938 (Tex. 1998) (orig. proceeding)	21
<i>In re Contract Freighters, Inc.</i> , 646 S.W.3d 810 (Tex. 2022)	21
<i>In re CSX Corp.</i> , 124 S.W.3d 149 (Tex. 2003) (orig. proceeding)	17
<i>Tex. Ass'n of Acupuncture & Oriental Med. v. Tex. Bd. of Chiropractic Exam'rs</i> , 524 S.W.3d 734 (Tex. App.—Austin 2017, no pet)	10, 16
<i>Tex. Bd. of Chiropractic Exam'rs v. Tex. Med. Ass'n</i> , 616 S.W.3d 558 (Tex. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tex. Bd. of Chiropractic Exam'rs v. Tex. Med. Ass'n</i> , 375 S.W.3d 464 (Tex. App.—Austin 2012, pet. denied)	16
<i>Tex. Bd. of Exam'rs of Marriage & Family Therapists v. Tex. Med. Ass'n</i> , 511 S.W.3d 28 (Tex. 2017)	16

Statutes

Tex. Gov't Code	
§ 2001.038(a)	6, 8, 10
§ 22.002	7
Tex. Occ. Code	
§ 201.002(b)(2)	16

Rules

22 Tex. Admin. Code	
§ 75.17(a)(3)	9
§ 75.17(b)(4)	9
§ 75.17(e)(2)(C)	9
§ 75.21	9
§ 78.1(a)(4)	9, 16
§ 78.1(b)(2)	9
§ 78.1(e)(2)(C)	9, 22

§ 78.13(a)(4)	9
§ 78.13(b)(2).....	9
§ 78.14	<i>passim</i>
Tex. R. App. P 52	7
Tex. R. Evid. 401	18
